#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

MSN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

#### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC INTEREST PATENT LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Alex Moss Public Interest Patent Law Institute 79405 Hwy. 111 Ste.9-414 La Quinta, CA 92253 (818)281-2191 alex@piplius.org Mark Remus
Counsel of Record
Laura Lydigsen
CROWELL & MORING LLP
455 Cityfront Plaza Drive
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 321-4200
mremus@crowell.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Patent "Quid Pro Quo" Is A Foundational Principle That Serves The Public Interest	4
II. Allowing Patents To Monopolize More Than They Disclose Stifles Innovation And Harms The Public	8
A. Patents That Claim But Do Not Disclose After-Arising Technology Block Follow-On Innovation	8
B. Legal Uncertainty Discourages Innovation And Investments In Technology	0
C. Enforcing Patents Against After- Arising Innovation Without A Corresponding Disclosure In The Patent Harms Public Access To That Innovation	2
D. Patents That Extend Beyond Their Disclosure To Cover Undisclosed After-Arising Technology Increase Drug Costs	6
CONCLUSION1	9

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)	
Cases	
Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.,         314 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2003)       7	
Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc., 457 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	
Amgen v. Sanofi, 598 U.S. 594 (2023)	
Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc., 126 F.Supp.2d 69 (D. Mass. 2001)	
Bilski v. Kappos, 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	
Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	
In re: Entresto, 125 F.4th 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2025)7, 8, 12, 17	
Evans v. Eaton, 20 U.S. 356 (1822)	
<i>In re Hogan</i> , 559 F.2d 595 (CCPA 1977) 12, 13, 14	
Holland Furniture Co. v. Perkins Glue Co., 277 U.S. 245 (1928)	

Kirin Amgen v. Hoeschst Marion Roussel Ltd.,
[2004] UKHL 46, [2005] 1 All ER 667 14, 15
In re Koller, 613 F.2d 819 (Fed. Cir. 1980)
Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC, 584 U.S. 325 (2018)
Sinclair & Carroll Co. v. Interchemical
Corp., 325 U.S. 327 (1945)
South Corp. v. United States, 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)
U.S. Steel Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 865 F.2d 1247 (1989)
Universal Oil Prod. Co. v. Globe Oil & Ref.
Co., 322 U.S. 471 (1944)5
White v. Dunbar, 119 U.S. 47 (1886)
Constitutional Provision
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 8
Statutes
35 U.S.C. § 112

# Other Authorities

Andrew Pollack, British Company to Buy U.S. Maker of Anemia Treatment, NY Times (Apr. 22, 2005), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2005/04/- 22/business/worldbusiness/british- company-to-buy-us-maker-of-anemia- treatment.html	. 16
Charles W. Adams, <i>Blocking Patents and</i> the Scope of Claims 54 (2008), available at https://web.stanford.edu/dept/law/ ipsc/pdf/adams-charles.pdf	. 13
Data, HHS (Feb. 2024), available at https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/277371265a705c356c968977e87446ae/international-pricecomparisons.pdf	. 17
Frank M. McMillan, <i>The Chain</i> Straighteners 70 (1st ed. 1979)	. 13
Germany, Pharmaceutical Business Review (Mar. 16, 2007), available at https://www.pharmaceutical-business-review.com/news/434bfshire_launches_d ynepo_in_ge#start	. 16
Hisham A. Maddah, Polypropylene as a Promising Plastic: a Review	. 13
Hon. Pauline Newman, After Twenty-Five Years, 17 FED. CIR. B.J. 123, 123 (2007)	. 11
